
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

new DELHI

O.A. "No. 23

T.A. No.
198 7

(.AT.'j/i:

date of decision y 22, 1990.

Shrx' C ,C , Dutta
Petitioner

I

—^ — ——^; Advocate for/he Petilioneris)

Versus

Union of India & Another

Shri N.3 J'ie'nta

f
CORAM .

The Hon'ble Mr. 3ustice Amitau BanBrji, Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr. f'l J'T.f'lathur , fembsr (A)

Respondent s,

.Advocate for the Responacu»(s)

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be alicwed to see the Judgement?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy cf the Judgement?

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal?
MGTPRRND-12 CAT/S&--M:.8^I5,000

(Amitav Banerji)
Chairman



1
CENTRAL ADf'lINI STRATI UE TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH
DELHI ,

0 ,A. No »23/l 987 « , Date' of decision: f'lay 22, 1990,

3hri C.C. Dutta .... Applicant .

Us .

Union of India & Another Rsspondents,

CORAf-1;

Hon'ble f'lr. Dustice Amitay Banerji, Chairman »

Hcn'ble f'lr. M.Fi^Mathur, flember (A).

, for the applicant ... Shri G.D, Gupta j Caunsej

For the respondents ».« Shri N,S,Nehta, Sr,
Standing Counsel,

(3udgment of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble'
Nr., Justice Amitav Banerji, Chairman)

Shri C.C.Dutta, the applicant has filed this

Original Application (OA) under Section 19 of ths

. Administrative Tribunals Act ,1985 (hereinafter referred to

as'the Act') against ths order dated 3a.12,198S compulsorily

retiring him under FR 56 (j).

The applicant uas Director of Supplies in the

D.G, S & D, Neu Delhi when ths above order uas passed.

He uas also sent a cheque of the amount equivalent to

the amount of his pay plus allouancsa for a period of three

months with the aforesaid order dated 30.12.1986 «

The applicant had joined service as Professional

Assistant in the India r^etrological'Department, Govarr.rnent

of India in September, 1950, Ths aforesaid appo3-ntment

- uas made on the basis of the selection by UPSC. He worked

in the said post till June,,1957 uhen he uas appointed

p.s Assistant Director of Supplies in the Office of



D .G. S&D . This appaintment was preceded by selection on

the basis of results,in the Indian Engineering Ssrvices

Examination held by IJ.P.S.C, He was posted as Assistant

Director of Supplies in India Supply f'lission London in

April, 1964, He was promoted as DBputy Director of

Supplies in f'larch, 1971 and ,was given further promation

as Director of Supplies in October, 1982 and posted at

Calcutta. Subsequently, in Augus't, 19B3, he was posted as

Director of Disposals in Delhi. In 3anuary,1985, the

applicant uas posted as Director of Supplies in Structural

Directorate, Neu Delhi,

The applicant's case is that evsr since joining

service in September, 195D, he had never been communicated

any adverse remarks from his Confidential Reports excpet

1974/75 uhich only pertain to the effect that he uias not

polite to the outsiders. The applicant also referred to

charge-sheet dated 26,8,1977 and ultimately a penalty of

reduction in pay to the louer stage for a period of tuo

years uas imposed on the applicant vide order dated 8,8,1979«

He had filed an appeal to the president of India under

Rule 23 of the CC3(CCA) Rules,1965 on 27th Sept ember ,1 979 .

He uas subsequently informed that no appeal lies against

the order [nade by the President , The applicant thereupon

filed a Urit Petition in the High Court of Calcutta but on

the establishment of the Central Administrative Tribunal,

the aforesaid Urit'Pet it ion uas transferred to the Calcutta

Bench of the T^^ibunal , The Tribunal took the view that

even though the appeal did not lie to the President

• ^
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against the penalty but there uas a remedy available

to the applicant for a revision under Rule 29 of the

CCS(CCA)Rules,196B. The applicant then made a request

to consider his appeal as a revision. The revision uas
1

pending uhen tha matter came up before the Tribunal,

Thereafter another.charge-sheet uas served on the applicant

vide Memo dated 5.7,1986 , The applicant denied the said

charges and asked for hearing in person, Enquiry Officer

V uas appointed and that inquiry too uas pending when the

matter came up before the Tribunal, Thereafter the present

order of compulsory retirement uas passed on 30,1 2,1986 .

The applicant has challenged the order as arbitrary and

violative of Articles 14 and 15 of the Constitution, There

being no adverse entry in the ACR and no conclusion'having

bean reached in the inquiries mentioned above , the applicant

could not be compulsorily retired from service. The order

passed against the' applicant was punitive. He has, therefore,

prayed that the order dated 30,12,1986 be quashed.

In the reply by the respondents it uas stated that a -

serving* o'fficer is compulsorily retired from service uhen

the Recommendations of the Revieuing Committee are considered

by the Tiinister-in-charge of the Department and he takes a

decision in public interest for retiring a gazetted officer,

this is done on the basis of "the overall assessment of 'uork

and performance of-the Officer on the basis of the available

material on record and not the Confidential Reports alone.

The retirement order dated 30,12 ,1 986 under the provisions

of ,F.R. 56(j) has been passed by the competent authority
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after observing the procedures laid doun in this regard

and even three -months pay and allouanCBS having been paid

in lieu of three months notice to the applicant. The

applicant had a remedy of making' a representation to the

competent authority which he did by letter dated 3,1,1987

and uhich uas pending uhen the Application was filed but

it has subsequently been dismissed and the applicant had

been communicated the decision. It was said that the applicant

having been retired under PR 56(j) uas no longer in service.

It was also denied that the impugned order was illegal, unjust

arbitrary or in any way violative of Articles 1A and IS of

the Constitution. Detailed parawiss reply was also filed .

on these lines «

During the hearing of the case today, Shri G.D.Gupta,

learned- counsel for the applicant contended that the order

compulsorily retiring the applicant was bad in law and

unsustainable. Firstly, the applicant was retired within
was on 3D .11 ,1 987' ,

lass than a year from his superannuation, uhich/and this toolci;-.

4 not be done; secondly, he had not been retired at the age of

50 or 55 years or on the completion of 30 years service

but at the fag end of his career; thirdly, there is no adverse

entry against himj fourthly, there is no allegation of lack

of integrity and there is no charge of lack of effectiveness.

Consequently, the applicant could not be compulsorily retired

under F ,R , 56 (j) ,

Shri N.S.flehta, learned counsel for the respondents

stated that the original record was not available today .
I

j
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but the relevant facts haue been set doun in the reply

in paragraph 6,5 onwards. He further stated that the

exercise of pouer' under F,R, 55(j) was not bad in this case

for having been issued uithin a year from the date of his

superannuation as this uas not a case of lack of effectiveness

on the part of the applicant. He referred to the consolidated

Instructions issued by the Government of India vide Office

riemorandum No ,25013/l4/77-Estt ,(A) dated'5 ,1 ,1 978 and,in

particular,to para 3 (d) uhich reads as follous*

"No employee should ordinarily be retired on
ground of ineffectiveness, if, in any event,

he uould be retiring on superannuation uithin

a period,of one year from the date of consideration
of his case ,"

Ue have heard learned counsel for the parties and

perused the record and in our opinion, this is a case in uhich

the impugned order of compulsory retirement must be set

aside, A perusal' of the reply of the respondents uould

make the position clear. In paragraph 6,5, of the reply

it is stated that Shri C.C.Dutta has been categorised as

average officer in the C.R, of 1983 , In the C.Rs for 1974

and 1975, there are remarks that he is not aluays courteous

, in behaving uith outsiders and senior >officsrs and from the

Personal File it uas noticed that there uers tuo preliminary

enquiry cases by Central Bureau of Investigation uhere he

has been uarned to be more careful in future , There uas a

penalty of reduction in pay to the louer stage in 1979.for

a period of tuo years. He uas tuica uarned to be-more

careful in his uork in future and in regard to submission

of representation in 1980 and in 1983, Paragraph 9 of the



reply shows that the applicant'i^appearad in' the suspscc lis-c

for the year 1985. It ia stated in the reply that such

lists are drawn up every year by the Department in consultation

uith CBI . His name uas also retained in the list for 1985 .

His name also appeared in the list of doubtful integrioy

for the years 1979-82. His integrity certificate uas withheld

in the DPC Meeting held in UPSC on 3.9.1981 due to the reasons

that his name was included in the list of doubtful integrity#

Subsequently ,in the-, year 1982 when he uas being considered

for promotion as Director-, DG S&D had . given the integrity

certificate in his favour on 2B,8»19B2, It is, thereforoj

clear that by giving him the promotion as Director, OG 3&D,

the earlier inclusion of his name in the 'suspect list' uas

not a bar to his promotion. A list of suspects may be

maintained by the Department but cannot be made use of unless

it is' entered in the A,C .R» and communicated to the officer.

Even if there be any adverse entry in the A,C .R, , the very

fact that it uas not communicated to the applicant and

cannot be read against him.

It uas fairly conceded by Shri N.SJIehta that the

applicant uas not retired on the ground of lack of effectiven^

It meant that his efficiency uas not in doubt , The other

^ ground that could be pressed into service uas his integri^y-n,

However, there is nothing •,,m3;teri-al'̂ ^ the record to show

that he lacked integrity,' If he lacked integrity, ho would

not have bean promoted to the post of Director as already

indicated. His inclusion in the 'suspect list' cannot
I

operate against him. In this view of the matter, ue

12/
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do not find sufficient material on the record to justify

taking of action of compulsory retirement against the

applicant •

The lau requires that a Review Committee .has to consider

the case of the every officer uho is proposed to be retired
I

compulsorily, That Revieu Committee must meet at least
<•

six months earlier than the date of the issue of "notice for

compulsory retirement • The compulsory retirement can be made

uhen a person reaches the age of 5 0 or 55 years

completes 30.years of service. The applicant reached the

age of 50 in 1979 and' 55 in 1984, At neither of these stages

he was given the order for compulsory retirement , He uas

given the order uhen 11 months remained for him to reach the

age of superannuation. Even though ha- is not being retired

on the ground of lack of effectiveness but nevertheless the

very concept that the Government had fixed three particular
I

periods uhen the order could be issued via. on attaining

the age of 50 or 55 years or completion of -30 years service^
i

there should be some justification given by the respondents

for retiring him only uhen he had a feu months for retiring

in the normal course,

Ue may refer here to the case of SHRI A,N> SAXEMA AND

SHRl S.'L. BEHEL ' Us . CHIEF CDr-ITO 53I0NER (ADf'l) AMD CC SSIONER

OF INCOrC TAX (ATR 19&8 (l) CAT 326). A Division Bench

of the Central Administrative Tribunal uhile considering the

matter rightly held;

"No doubt, the Government have absolute powers
. to retire an employee prematurely in public

interest » As has been held by the Supreme
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Court in Bri.j f'^ohan Singh Chopra Us» State of

Pun.i ab (air 1987 SC 948) "the public interest
in relation to public administration envisages•
retention of honest and efficient employees in

service and dispensing uith the services,of those

uho are inefficient, dead-uood or corrupt and
dishonest". The weeding out of those employees

uho are proved to be corrupt, dishonest, inefficient
or lacking in integrity is certainly' in public
interest . .Houever, a conclusion that a particular
employee is corrupt, dishonest, inefficient or
lacking in integrity has necessarily -to be arrived

at on the basis of reliable material,"
I

Another passage from the above decision may be reiterated

as it is significant in all cases of compulsory retirement:

"When clear instructions have been laid

daun' by the Government regarding assessment of

-integrity of an employee, the steps to be

taken before arriving at a conclusion against

the integrity of an employee, the need for

communicating to the employee the adverse

entry, if any, made in respect of integrity, so

, that he is enabled to make, representation

against the same and to have it expunged it is

opposed to the salutary principle underlying

the aforesaid instructions to arrive at an

assessment of lack of integrity on the mere'

examination of a feu cases of tax assessment'

made by the applicants and to take a decision

without even affording an opportunity to the

• applicants to offer their comments uith respect

to the tax" assessments in the particular cases.

Uhen it would ba unjust , unfair and contrary >

to the principles of natural justice to prematurely
retire an employee on the basis of adverse

entries in his confidential reports uhich are not

comrrsunicatad to him, it will be more so if it is

done uhen no such adverse entry exists at all

in the confidential report. Uhen the confidential

» report is the solemn document relating to the
assessment of the various qualities of the employee

including his integrity, dehors the same,

if a decision is arrived at regarding the integrity

of, the employee on a unilateral examination of some
other records behind the back of the employee, it
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is

is uiolative of all canons of justics and

fair-play, and if an employes is prsmaturely

retired solely on its strength, such retirament

cannot be upheld

'iJe are in entire agTeement uith the principle

enunciated aboue , After examination of the material

on record, ue are satisfied that a case has been made

out for interference in the present 0 ,A, We are of the

vieui that the applicant's compulsory retirement uas bad

in lau and cannot be sustained*

In the result, therefore, the Application is alloued,

the impugned order dated 30,1 2,1986 compulsorily retiring

the applicant from service is quashed. The applicant shall

be treated as being in service uithout a break till 30,11 ,1987,

the date of his superannuation, and he shall be entitled

to salary, allouances and other benefits admissible as

per rules , Costs on parties ,

(P1,Fl.f%thur) (Amitav Banerji)
fember (A) Chairman

22.5J990. 22.5.1990 .


